
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2016

7.00 pm

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS, MICHAEL AIREY, 
CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, JUDITH DIMENT, LYNNE JONES AND 
JOHN LENTON 

SHEILA HOLMES (HEALTHWATCH WAM)

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, DR LILLY EVANS, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
ASGHAR MAJEED, MARION MILLS, NICOLA PRYER, JOHN STORY AND 
SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Wednesday, 13 July 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting. 

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel 
Administrator: Andy Carswell

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN

2.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

4.  MINUTES

To approve the part I minutes of the meeting held on 19/5/16.
 

7 - 8

5.  FINANCE UPDATE

For members to comment on the Cabinet report.
 

9 - 24

6.  TENDER FOR RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING SUPPORT CONTRACT 
FOR OLDER PEOPLE

To comment on the Cabinet report to members.
 

25 - 34

7.  FORWARD PLAN

To note the Forward Plan.
 

35 - 38

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART 2

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

9.  MINUTES 

To consider Part II minutes of the meeting held on 19/5/16.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

39 - 40





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities ex
[...]

PRESENT: Councillors Mohammed Ilyas (Chairman), Charles Hollingsworth, 
John Lenton and Judith Diment

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr Carroll, Cllr Coppinger

Officers: Hilary Hall, Alison Alexander, David Cook

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr M Airey, Cllr Jones (Cllr Beer attending as 
substitute) and Sheila Holmes. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 24 March were approved as a true and correct 
record subject to the start time being changed to 7pm.  

DAAT REVIEW OUTCOME 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report detailing the outcome of the comprehensive review 
of drug and alcohol services commissioned by Cabinet in October 2015 and undertaken by a 
Task and Finish Group (TFG).  Cllr Jones was the Panels representative on the TFG.

The objective was to present to Cabinet the most cost effective outcome-based
service. A comprehensive review of the current service had been undertaken including 
benchmarking, a focus on best practice, identification of areas of risk and a
stakeholder consultation.   

Flexibility, adaptability and responsiveness were key factors in any service model delivery. 
Members noted the recommended cohort approach detailed in paragraph 2.8 of the report, 
alongside greater emphasis on prevention, better integration with the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and better signposting of services. 

The Deputy Lead Member for Public Health and Communications thanked those who took part 
in the TFG and explained that the report was the result of significant work by officers and 
members of the TFG. The outcome showed the benefit of a collaborative stakeholder 
approach.  It was noted that as Children and Young people were identified as having 
prevention as a main focus existing worker would be moved to that directorate. 

Cllr Lenton raised concern that the report had been issues late and thus he had not been able 
to give the excellent report the benefit it requited.   The Panel were informed that it was 
unfortunate that the report was delayed by a change in the Cabinet cycle requiring all Cabinet 
reports to be signed off by Cabinet Briefing before releasing.  

Cllr Beer had informed that Cllr Jones had contacted the Deputy Lead Member for Public 
Health and Communications questioning if the three year contract was sufficient.  In reply the 
Panel were informed that the TFG did not discuss specific timelines but looked at usage 

7

Agenda Item 4



trends, especially drug use.  It was felt that awarding three year contracts would allow the 
service to remain flexible and responsive to change. 

Cllr Jones had also asked Cllr Beer to mention that with regards to sign posting to services 
that ever area needed to be covered to help reduce repeat offenders.  The Panel were 
informed that this was covered in recommendations 10.1 and 10.2 of the report which 
mentioned reviews of other services carried out by agencies to assure quality and breadth of 
provision.  

Resolved Unanimously that: The Adult Services and Health O&S Panel 
considered the report and fully endorsed the recommendations.  The Chairman 
thanked those on the Task and Finish Group and supporting officers for their 
excellent work on the report.

FINANCIAL UPDATE 

The Panel considered the latest financial update report due to go to Cabinet that presented 
the 2015/16 outturn. 

With regards to Adult Services higher numbers of older people in residential and nursing care 
or social care in their own homes had caused budget pressures.  The increased cost of 
supporting people with learning disabilities or mental health
problems was also an issue. Some of this had been offset by careful management of
support staff costs. Full details of pressures and mitigating actions were contained at section 
4.2 of the report.

Cllr Lenton asked why the increased costs of meeting care needs had not been predicted.  
The Panel were informed that the costs of learning disability was hard to predict, although 
modelling was undertaken.  Whilst younger many of the users are cared for at home by 
parents and it is when they can no longer support the child that care packages / supported 
living was required.  There were currently about 120 high cost placements with the potential of 
another 300 coming into the service.  

Cllr Lenton also raised concern about the high number of care homes in the district and the 
financial difficulties this brings when the cost of care can no longer be met by the individual.  
The Panel were informed that the Borough local Plan would contain a section detailing how 
providers would have to demonstrate need to get permission for new care homes. 

Cllr Hollingsworth questioned if this would be an increased problem over time and also raised 
concern about the elderly being discharged from hospitals too early.  The Panel were informed 
that we were an aging population and that there was good collaborative working between 
adult social care and hospitals regarding discharge of patients.   

Resolve Unanimously: That the Adult Services and Health O&S Panel 
considered the report and fully endorsed the recommendations.

FORWARD PLAN 

The Panel noted the Forward Plan and it was recommended that the a housing association be 
invited to attend a future meeting.  

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



Contains Confidential
or Exempt Information

No - Part I

Title Financial Update
Responsible Officer(s) Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director of Corporate and

Community Services, 01628 796521
Contact officer, job
title and phone number

Richard Bunn, Interim Head of Finance, 01628 796510

Member reporting Councillor Saunders, Lead Member for Finance
For Consideration By Cabinet
Date to be Considered 28 July 2016
Implementation Date if
Not Called In

Immediate

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report is an update to members on the Council’s financial performance in
2016-17. Services are currently projecting a £111k overspend. Non-service
variances are projected to be a £170k underspend. There is therefore a
projected underspend of £59k on the General Fund.

2. The Council remains in a strong financial position with healthy reserves. The
Council’s Development Fund currently has a balance of £1.208m. Overall our
combined General Fund Reserves sit at £6.166m in excess of the £5.27m
recommended minimum level set at Council in February 2016.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will
benefit

Dates by which they can expect
to notice a difference

Assurance that the Council is making effective
use of its resources.

28 July 2016

Assurance that budgets are being reviewed
regularly.

28 July 2016

Report for: INFORMATION

9

Agenda Item 5



1. Details of Recommendations

RECOMMENDED: That Cabinet:

i) Notes the report and the projected outturn position.

ii) Approves the changes to the Children’s Services capital programme

mainly resulting from lower than anticipated Condition Grant (see

paragraph 4.6 and appendix E).

iii) Approves the addition of £89k s106 funded capital budget for the Youth

Centre & Equipment Modernisation Programme. (see paragraph 4.7).

iv) Approves the addition of £74k s106 funded capital budget for additional

works to the Devenish Road / Bagshot Road Roundabout scheme (see

paragraph 4.8).

v) Approves the addition of £64k s106 funded capital budget for Local Safety

Scheme - Clarence Road / Alma Road (see paragraph 4.9).

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 As this is a monitoring report decisions are normally not necessary but may be
required for some budget movements.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

Defined
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly
Exceeded

Date they
should be
delivered

General
Fund
Reserves
Achieved

Below
£5.0m

£5.0m-
£5.49m

£5.5m-
£6.0m


[...]
ed as having a potential impact on the budget position this year.
These are not reported in the above variances:

 Home to School Transport – outturn projections will become clearer in
September when demands on transport provision from new pupils are
confirmed, but if spending continues at the same rate as in 2015-16, the
additional budget allocated for 2016-17 could result in a further pressure of
up to £300k. Actions being taken to address these pressures include
reshaping transport policy and increasing numbers of high needs places in
all areas to help provision in local schools and reduce reliance on expensive
transport.

 There are a small number of high cost cases where the liability of the
Council to meet their costs is uncertain either due to their Ordinary
Residence or due to their eligibility for Continuing Health Care funding. This
risk remains unchanged from the detailed position reported last month with
the maximum additional cost to the Directorate estimated at £262k, and the
maximum saving if all cases were settled in favour of the Council estimated
at £692k this financial year.

4.2. The Strategic Director of Corporate and Community Services reports a
projected outturn figure for 2016-17 of £5.027m against a controllable net
budget of £5.071m, an underspend of £44k.

The main budget issues relating to the underspend are as follows:

 The Planning, Development and Regeneration Service reports a £10k
budget pressure due to unavoidable roof repairs in the Theatre Royal
Windsor.

 The increased frequency of building cleaning in our Administrative Buildings
has increased the cost of the cleaning contract by £7k and this is
unbudgeted.

 There is estimated to be a potential £45k shortfall in income generated from
ticket sales and advertising in Tourism Support.

11



 A net £50k underspend is projected as a result of a number of vacant posts
in Finance some of which are being filled by Agency staff.

 An underspend of £56k is forecast on the Shared Legal 
[...]
m House refurbishment 50 3 (48)
RBWM responsible for lease repairs. Survey carried out, results to follow. Works to be 

carried out in 2017/18 pending outcome of survey.

CSHE
Furze Platt Junior - Boiler replacement - conversion 

from oil to gas
115 211 96

Tender includes new gas main for both schools. Infants boiler installation planned for next 

year. 

CSHF Bisham Rewire, new ceilings and lighting 260 0 (260) Scheme to commence in 2017/18

CSGZ Trevelyan roof repairs 200 90 (110)
Tenders are in for partial roof replacement. More work may be required in the future 

depending on outcome of the works.

Total 1,718 1,187 (532)

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I 

Title Tender for Residential and Nursing Support 
Contract for Older People

Responsible Officer(s) Alison Alexander, Managing Director and Strategic 
Director Adults, Children and Health Services

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Hilary Hall, Head of Commissioning, Adults, Children 
and Health, 01628 683893

Member reporting Cllr Coppinger, Lead Member for Adult Services, 
Health and Sustainability

For Consideration By Cabinet
Date to be Considered 28 July 2016 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediately 

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The report recommends that a procurement exercise is undertaken to secure 
care provision in the two older people’s residential and nursing homes owned 
by the Royal Borough, Clara Court in Maidenhead and Queens Court in 
Windsor.  Leading to a contract let for up to 10 years. 

2. Demand for Council funded residential and nursing care continues to growth 
and further growth is estimated to be by 20% by 2025 for the over 65 
population, including those with dementia.  Affordable residential and nursing 
care is a challenge to procure in the Borough.

3. The current 10-year contracts for providing care in the homes end in November 
2017.  T
[...]
303 people over 65 that require 24 hour, long 
term support in residential and nursing care homes. This comes at an annual cost 
of £10.4m.  Beds are commissioned through a combination of block and spot 
contracts, approximately a 50:50 split. The Royal Borough purchases its spot 
placements by negotiating the best rate for each bed to meet resident’s needs. 

Future demand
2.4 It is projected that demand for residential and nursing provision will increase and 

the demand will be for those with more complex needs.  At the time of the 2011 
Census there were over 25,200 people aged 65 and over living in the Borough, of 
which nearly 7,585 (30.1%) were living alone and 3,489 (13.8%) were aged 85+.  
It was estimated that, by 2015, the 65+ population would have increased by a 
further 2,100 people to 27,300, with those aged 85+ numbering 4,100. 

2.5 Increases of this scale in the older population have a significant impact of the 
numbers requiring care.  For example, reablement, out of hospital care services 
and residential care services are all likely to experience increases in demand as 
the population ages with the numbers of individuals requiring crisis care rises for 
conditions such as stroke, heart attack, falls and hip fractures.

Proposal
2.6 Demographic data suggests that within the next 10 years, the Royal Borough will 

need to commission 82 more residential beds and 103 nursing beds, of which 60 
will need to meet the needs of those with dementia. , 26



2.7 The two contracts RBWM are seeking to tender to meet part of identified need 
are: 
 Clara Court in Maidenhead.  A residential care provision of 76 beds run by 

Care UK.  The Royal Borough buys 60 beds at £461 a week for the care 
element of the contract, totalling £1.4m a year.  In addition the weekly rent per 
bed is £140, making the total cost to the council £601 per week.  In 
comparison, the spot price in the market is currently between £700- £850.  

Care UK has successfully provided the care for 10 years and the current 
contract term runs until 6 September 2016, with an optional one year 
extension.  The home is currently rated in the top 20 care homes in the South 
East.  

The Council leases the building to Radian to provide the housing management 
services.

 Queens Court is a nursing and residential provision – 24 nursing beds and 22 
residential beds – run by Central and Cecil in Windsor.  The annual contract 
value for care is £1.15m and the contract expires in November 2017.  The 
weekly residential care cost is £384 and the rent is £139 giving a total cost per 
week of £523.  The weekly nursing care cost is £570, and with rent, the total 
cost is £709.  In comparison, the spot price in the market is currently between 
£750 and £950 per week.  

The council leases the building to Housing Solutions to provide the housing 
management services.

2.8 The provider at Queens Court announced a strategic decision to withdraw from 
the residential market and specifically from the contract before the full term.  
There are currently quality issues with the provision which is rated requires 
improvement.  As a result, the Royal Borough is recouping funding for six voids as 
the home is embargoed by the Council and the Care Quality Commission has 
given them an overall rating of Inadequate. 

2.9 The tender approach will ask providers to: 
 Respond to an updated specification, terms and conditions aligned to the 

Care Act.  
 Provide a contract price for one or both homes. 
 Quote a price based on the length of contract and the mix of commissioned 

and private beds 
 Outline how they will meet quality standards.
 Outline how they will provide opportunities for local workforce and sustain 

good home management. 

2.10 The response to these questions will also inform discussions with Windsor, Ascot 
and Maidenhead and Bracknell and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Groups about 
potential joint commissioning.

2.11 There are a number of factors likely to impa
[...]
            
Council 
decision 

(if 
required)

N.B. All documents to be used by the decision maker to be listed in the report to Cabinet

DESCRIPTIONS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION: ENGLAND

1 Information relating to any individual.
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information).
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or 
office holders under, the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or

(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment.
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Finance Update
	6 Tender for Residential and Nursing Support Contract for Older People
	7 Forward Plan
	9 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2016

PRESENT: COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS (CHAIRMAN), CHARLES 
HOLLINGSWORTH, MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN STORY, LYNNE JONES AND JUDITH 
DIMENT

ALSO PRESENT: CLLR COPPINGER AND SHEILA HOLMES

OFFICERS: HILARY HALL, ALISON ALEXANDER, ALAN ABRAHAMSON, ANGELA 
MORRIS, DAVID COOK

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Resolved unanimously: that Cllr Ilyas be appointed as Chairman and Cllr M Airey 
as Vive-Chairman of the Adult Services and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Lenton; Cllr Story attended as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th May 2016 were approved as a true and correct 
record. 

FINANCE UPDATE 

The Finance Partner informed  the Panel that part I of the report summary had to be amended 
and should have read that the non-service variances are projected to have a £70k 
underspend, meaning there is a projected £41k overspend on the General Fund; the 
appendices to the report were correct.

The Panel were informed that the Adults, Children and Health directorate was reporting a 
projected overspend of £155,000, which was £8,000 lower than had been reported in June 
2016. It was noted that costs often related to a small number of individuals with high 
associated costs with learning disabilities.  It was difficult to get a fixed budget projection for 
this area and costs varied dependent on need.  

Cllr Jones reminded the Panel that the budget for Adult Services was significantly increased 
last year and in response the Panel were informed that there had been a £3.5 million growth in 
older person services, however this year there has been a decrease in this area. 

Cllr Story questioned if the £440k pressure was a best guest for the year and was informed 
that there was unpredictability with regards to a small number of high cost cases where the 
liability of the Council to meet their costs is uncertain either due to their Ordinary Residence or 
due to their eligibility for Continuing Health Care funding.  The pressures within the report 
were being managed.



Resolved unanimously: that the Adult Services and Health O&S Panel 
considered the report and approved the recommendations being made to 
Cabinet. 

TENDER FOR RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING SUPPORT CONTRACT FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE 

The Panel considered the Cabinet report regarding a procurement exercise to secure care 
provision in two older people’s residential and nursing homes owned by the Council, Clara 
Court in Maidenhead and Queens Court in Windsor. Members noted that Clara Court provided 
76 beds and was run by Care UK; Queen’s Court provided 24 nursing beds and 22 residential 
places and was run by Central and Cecil who had indicated that they would be withdrawing 
from their contract.  The Council leased the buildings to Radian and Housing solutions 
respectively. 
 
Cllr Story asked for clarification on the embargo on Queens Court and was informed that 
officers and the CQC had raised concern about the home and thus had started an 
improvement programme, until then an embargo on new residents had been introduced.  As 
there had been improvements made a phased introduction of new residents had started. 

Sheila Holmes (Healthwatch WAM) asked if it was known which providers were interested in 
running Queens Court and was informed that a number had shown an interest. 

Cllr Jones asked if the tender process would specify a mix of beds; for example separating 
dementia beds.  The Panel were informed that the tender process would provide an 
opportunity to look at requirements and provide placements without putting service users at 
risk.  

It was noted that the Royal Borough did have a high proportion per head of care homes and 
this provided a budget pressure when private care placements could no longer afford to pay 
for their care.  Provision was being put in the Local Borough Plan that any new providers 
needed to show need for a new care home and officers worked with providers to ensure 
private residents had sufficient funds to support their care.

In response to a question raised by Cllr Hollingsworth it was confirmed that during the change 
over of providers extra provision would be in place to monitor the well being of residents and 
the providers would also wish to ensure residents are well cared for as they would not want a 
safeguarding complaint against them.   

The Chairman asked how often standards at homes were checked and was informed that if an 
individual safeguarding issue was raised then this would trigger an inspection and if required 
an improvement action plan would be introduced.  There were also CQC inspections. 

Resolved unanimously: that the Adult Services and Health O&S Panel 
considered the report and approved the recommendations being made to 
Cabinet.

FORWARD PLAN 

The Panel noted the forward plan and agreed that at future meetings they would drill down 
some of the budget lines raised in the Financial Update report, look at the cost of home care 
and review agency staff / case loads.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the



meeting whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7
of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


